

No. 18-579

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JUDY SCHURKE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DARYL JOSEFFER
MICHAEL SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the United
States of America*

SHAY DVORETZKY
Counsel of Record
DONALD J. MUNRO
DOUGLAS W. HALL
VIVEK SURI
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument	4
I. Railroads have a strong interest in RLA preemption	4
A. Railroads have a strong interest in preemption because it promotes uniformity.....	5
B. Railroads have a strong interest in preemption because they rely on collective-bargaining agreements to a greater extent than many other industries.....	7
C. Railroads have a strong interest in preemption because the interpretation of railroad collective bargaining agreements requires special expertise	12
II. The business community more broadly has a strong interest in RLA preemption	13
III. The decision below threatens the inter- ests that preemption serves to protect	17
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adames v. Executive Airlines Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Aikens v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 149 LRRM 2120 (N.D. Ala. 1994)	11
<i>Bensel v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 387 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Blackwell v. SkyWest Airlines</i> , No. 06cv0307, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97955 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2008)	10
<i>Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	13
<i>Carmack v. Amtrak</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D. Mass. 2007)	10
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 491 U.S. 299 (1989)	14, 18
<i>Elgin, J. & E. Ry. Co. v. Burley</i> , 325 U.S. 711 (1945)	6, 12
<i>Elgin, J. & E. Ry. Co. v. Burley</i> , 327 U.S. 661 (1946)	13
<i>Ertle v. Cont’l Airlines</i> , 136 F.3d 690 (10th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Evermann v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 608 F.3d 364 (8th Cir. 2010)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gore v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 210 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Griffin v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n</i> , 32 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>In re Aircraft Serv. Int’l Grp.</i> , 31 NMB 508 (2004)	6
<i>Lingle v. Norge Div.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988).....	16
<i>Machinists v. Cent. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963).....	14
<i>Monroe v. Missouri Pac. R.R.</i> , 115 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	14
<i>Penn. R.R. Co. v. Day</i> , 360 U.S. 548 (1959).....	6, 12, 13
<i>R.R. Trainmen v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 369 (1969).....	5
<i>Ruby v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 323 F.2d 248 (2d Cir. 1963)	7, 11
<i>Saridakis v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Summit Airlines, Inc. v. Teamsters</i> , 628 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962)	15
<i>Whitehouse v. Illinois Cent. R. Co.</i> , 349 U.S. 366 (1955)	12
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 151	17
29 U.S.C. § 157	7
45 U.S.C. §§ 151–63	4
45 U.S.C. § 151	6
45 U.S.C. § 152	7
45 U.S.C. § 153	3, 4, 6, 17
45 U.S.C. § 156	12
45 U.S.C. § 181	13
45 U.S.C. § 184	3, 4, 17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Richard A. Bales, <i>A New Direction for American Labor Law: Individual Autonomy and The Compulsory Arbitration of Individual Employment Rights</i> , 30 Hous. L. Rev. 1863 (1994)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Richard A. Bales, <i>The Discord Between Collective Bargaining and Individual Employment Rights: Theoretical Origins and a Proposed Reconciliation,</i> 77 B.U. L. Rev. 687 (1997).....	8
Bureau of Labor Statistics News Release, “Union Members—2017” (Jan. 19, 2018).....	8
Marion Crain & Ken Matheny, <i>Labor’s Identity Crisis,</i> 89 Cal. L. Rev. 1767 (2001).....	8
International Trade Administration, Logistics and Transportation Spotlight: The Logistics and Transportation Industry of the United States	16
Marianne DelPo Kulow, <i>Legislating a Family-Friendly Workplace: Should It Be Done in The United States?,</i> 7 N.W. J.L. & Soc. Pol’y 88 (2012).....	9
Carrie Menkel-Meadow, <i>The NLRA’s Legacy: Collective or Individual Dispute Resolution or Not?,</i> 26 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 249 (2011).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Katherine Van Wezel Stone, <i>The Legacy of Industrial Pluralism: The Tension Between Individual Employment Rights and The New Deal Collective Bargaining System</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 575 (1992).....	8, 9
